
#  Stephen F. Austin (14-8, 0-0 Southland) -vs- #  Baylor (14-6, 0-0 Big 12)
03/03/2026 at Waco, TX (Getterman Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Creager, Cambree (4-2)
Loss: Bryant, Crimson (4-4)
HBP: Hatthorn, Amelia
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Brian Crochet First: Matt Johnson Third Base: Tatem Stoelting 
Start: 6:35 PM   Time: 1:58   Attendance: 999   Weather: Conditions: Partly Cloudy; Temp: 83F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Stephen F. Austin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1
Baylor 0 0 0 1 0 3 X 4 8 1

Stephen F. Austin 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Varga, Jamie ss 3 0 1 0 1 0 1
Bishop, Kylie 3b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Vance, Ellie 2b 3 0 2 0 0 0 1
Becerra, Adelyn c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kusenberger, Jo dp 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Hagman, Sammy rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Grigsby, Alexis PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bean, Lilly 1b 2 0 0 0 1 1 1
Jones, Malia lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Hill, Ella rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Ester, Kyi'Marri PH/dp 2 0 1 0 0 0 2
Paul, Kaylee cf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Hatthorn, Amelia p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hudson, Kai p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 0 5 0 2 8 7

SB: Vance, Ellie (2)
E: Vance, Ellie (1)

Baylor 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Toven, Amber ss 4 0 1 2 0 0 0
Carter, Brooklyn cf 2 0 2 1 2 0 0
Dawson, Karynton lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Cran, Leah 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Flores, Abi 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jones, Sa'Mya PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Piper, Faith 2b 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Marshall, Kaygen 3b 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Gusman, Gianna dp 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
    Lindsey, Gigi PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Waddell, Averie c 1 0 1 1 1 0 0
Pogue, Savanna rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
Creager, Cambree p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 4 8 4 4 4 8

2B: Carter, Brooklyn (1); Gusman, Gianna (1)
SB: Carter, Brooklyn (1); Jones, Sa'Mya (1)
CS: Piper, Faith (1)
HBP: Waddell, Averie (1)
E: Creager, Cambree (1)
DP: 1

Stephen F. Austin IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bryant, Crimson (L, 4-4) 5.1 6 3 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 21 25 6 5 119
Hatthorn, Amelia 0.1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 1 0 9
Hudson, Kai 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 4
Totals 8 4 3 4 4 0 0 1 0 25 30 7 6 132

Baylor IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Creager, Cambree (W, 4-2) 7.0 5 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 26 28 3 9 103
Totals 5 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 26 28 3 9 103



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 1st SFA BAY
Varga,Jamie walked (3-2 KBBFFBFB). 0 0
Bishop,Kylie struck out looking (0-2 SFK). 0 0
Vance,Ellie singled through the left side of the infield (2-1 BFB); Varga,Jamie advanced to second base. 0 0
Becerra,Adelyn struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 0 0
Kusenberger,Jo struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 0 0

Baylor - Bottom of 1st SFA BAY
Toven,Amber grounded out to the catcher, c to 1b, bunt (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Carter,Brooklyn walked (3-2 KBBBFFB). 0 0
Carter,Brooklyn stole second base. 0 0
Dawson,Karynton struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBKS). 0 0
Cran,Leah struck out looking (2-2 BKBKFK). 0 0

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 2nd SFA BAY
Bean,Lilly grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Jones,Malia grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-1 BKBB). 0 0
Hill,Ella struck out swinging (2-2 FBFBS). 0 0

Baylor - Bottom of 2nd SFA BAY
Piper,Faith singled to third base (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Piper,Faith out caught stealing at second base, c to ss. 0 0
Mound visit (SFA) 0 0
Marshall,Kaygen struck out looking (3-2 BBSBSFK). 0 0
Gusman,Gianna singled up the middle (3-2 BKBBFF). 0 0
Waddell,Averie walked (3-1 BFBBB); Gusman,Gianna advanced to second base. 0 0
Pogue,Savanna struck out looking (1-2 BKKFFK). 0 0

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 3rd SFA BAY
Paul,Kaylee grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Varga,Jamie singled in the infield (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Bishop,Kylie struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Vance,Ellie lined out to short (0-0). 0 0

Baylor - Bottom of 3rd SFA BAY
Toven,Amber flied out to left center putout by cf (3-1 BBFB). 0 0
Carter,Brooklyn walked (3-2 BBKBKFB). 0 0
Dawson,Karynton flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Cran,Leah popped up to second base (0-0). 0 0

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 4th SFA BAY
Becerra,Adelyn lined out to rf (1-1 SB). 0 0
Kusenberger,Jo grounded out down the left field line, 3b to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Bean,Lilly walked (3-2 FBKBFBB). 0 0
Jones,Malia reached on a throwing error throwing by p by Creager,Cambree (E1) (2-2 BBKK); Bean,Lilly
advanced from first base to third base. 0 0
SFA substitution: Grigsby,Alexis pinch running for Bean,Lilly. 0 0
SFA substitution: Ester,KyiMarri pinch hitting for Hill,Ella. 0 0
Ester,KyiMarri grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 0 0



Baylor - Bottom of 4th SFA BAY
SFA substitution: Hagman,Sammy replaces Kusenberger,Jo at rf, batting 5th. 0 0
SFA substitution: Bean,Lilly replaces Grigsby,Alexis at 1b, batting 6th. 0 0
SFA position change: Ester,KyiMarri remains in the game at dp 0 0
Piper,Faith walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 0 0
BAY substitution: Jones,SaMya pinch running for Piper,Faith. 0 0
Marshall,Kaygen popped up to the right side of the infield putout by 2b (3-2 SBFBFB). 0 0
Gusman,Gianna grounded out, ss to 1b (3-2 SBBFB); Jones,SaMya stole second base, advanced to third
base on a fielding error by Vance,Ellie (E4). 0 0
Waddell,Averie singled, RBI (0-0); Jones,SaMya scored, unearned. 0 1
Pogue,Savanna reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BF); Waddell,Averie out at second base, 2b to ss. 0 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 5th SFA BAY
BAY substitution: Piper,Faith replaces Jones,SaMya at 2b, batting 5th. 0 1
Paul,Kaylee singled in front of the plate, bunt (0-0). 0 1
Varga,Jamie reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (2-1 BBF); Paul,Kaylee out at second base, ss to 2b. 0 1
Bishop,Kylie grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Varga,Jamie out at 2B on the
play, 2b to ss. 0 1

Baylor - Bottom of 5th SFA BAY
Toven,Amber grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-0 BB). 0 1
Carter,Brooklyn doubled down the left field line (2-2 FBSB). 0 1
Dawson,Karynton flied out to deep left field putout by lf (3-1 BBFB); Carter,Brooklyn advanced to third
base. 0 1
Cran,Leah flied out in third base side foul territory putout by ss (2-2 BBKF). 0 1

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 6th SFA BAY
BAY defensive substitution: Flores,Abi replaces Cran,Leah at 1b 0 1
Vance,Ellie singled to third base (2-0 BB). 0 1
Becerra,Adelyn flied out to shallow right field putout by rf (0-0). 0 1
Vance,Ellie stole second base. 0 1
Hagman,Sammy struck out swinging (2-2 BBSFS); Vance,Ellie stole third base. 0 1
Bean,Lilly struck out swinging (3-2 FFBBBS). 0 1

Baylor - Bottom of 6th SFA BAY
Piper,Faith grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 1
Marshall,Kaygen singled down the left field line (2-2 BFBK). 0 1
Gusman,Gianna doubled to deep center field (2-0 BB); Marshall,Kaygen advanced from first base to third
base. 0 1
SFA pitching change: Hatthorn,Amelia replaces Bryant,Crimson. 0 1
Waddell,Averie hit by pitch (0-0 B). 0 1
BAY substitution: Lindsey,Gigi pinch running for Waddell,Averie. 0 1
Pogue,Savanna popped up up the middle putout by ss (2-1 BSB). 0 1
Toven,Amber singled to left field, 2RBI (0-0); Marshall,Kaygen scored; Gusman,Gianna scored from second
base; Lindsey,Gigi advanced to second base. 0 3
Carter,Brooklyn singled down the left field line, RBI (2-0 BB); Lindsey,Gigi scored from second base;
Toven,Amber advanced to second base. 0 4
SFA pitching change: Hudson,Kai replaces Hatthorn,Amelia. 0 4
Dawson,Karynton grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-1 BBK). 0 4

Stephen F. Austin - Top of 7th SFA BAY
BAY substitution: Waddell,Averie replaces Lindsey,Gigi at c, batting 8th. 0 4
Jones,Malia struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c (0-2 KSS). 0 4
Ester,KyiMarri singled to left field (1-0 B). 0 4
Paul,Kaylee reached on a fielder's choice hit to the pitcher's mound (2-2 BSFB); Ester,KyiMarri out at second
base, p to 2b. 0 4
Varga,Jamie grounded out to first base, unassisted (3-2 FBBBK). 0 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Baylor - Bottom of 7th SFA BAY


